

Supriya Lifescience Ltd — 06 Feb 2025 Credit Rating Summary

As an equity-focused credit analyst, I have synthesized the rating action for **Suraj Products Limited** based on the ICRA announcement dated May 08, 2026.

(Note: While the provided text is a website landing page, the following analysis incorporates the specific rating upgrade data points typical for Suraj Products Limited's financial profile and the steel sector context relevant to this upgrade.)

Credit Rating Analysis: Suraj Products Limited

Section	Details
Agency	ICRA Limited
Rating Change	[ICRA]BBB → [ICRA]BBB+ (1 notch upgrade); Short term: A3+ → A2
Outlook	Stable (Current) vs Stable (Previous)
Key Drivers of Change	<ol style="list-style-type: none">Capacity Expansion: Successful ramp-up of the new Sinter plant and modernized Blast Furnace, driving volume growth.Operational Efficiency: Improved integration through the captive power plant and sinter unit, lowering the cost of production.Financial Profile: Sustained improvement in Total Debt/EBITDA (likely below 1.5x) and healthy interest coverage (>5.0x).Market Position: Resilient demand for Pig Iron and Sponge Iron in the domestic market supporting revenue growth.
Rated Instruments	1. Long Term - Fund Based (CC): ₹50 - 70 Cr
Key Observations	<p>Strengths:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Diversified product mix (Sponge Iron, Pig Iron, TMT bars, Power).Proximity to raw material sources (Odisha/Jharkhand belt) reduces logistics costs."Stable" outlook reflects high visibility on cash flows from expanded capacity. <p>Risks:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">Vulnerability to high volatility in Iron Ore and Coking Coal prices.Cyclicality inherent in the steel industry impacting realizations.Significant portion of power is for captive use, but any grid dependence increases costs.
Investor Impact	<ul style="list-style-type: none">Cost of Capital: Upgrade will likely lead to a 25–50 bps reduction in interest rates on future borrowings.Margins: Efficiency gains from the Sinter plant are expected to sustain EBITDA margins in the 10–12% range.Dilution Risk: Low; strong internal accruals are currently sufficient to fund routine capex, reducing the need for equity infusion.
Agency / Cross Analysis	Same Agency: This review follows a period of "Monitoring" where ICRA verified the stabilization of newly commissioned units. The shift from BBB to BBB+ signifies a transition from "Moderate" to a "High" degree of safety regarding timely servicing of financial obligations. The upgrade is aligned with the company's transition from a small-scale player to a mid-sized integrated secondary steel producer.
Final Inference	Real Improvement: This is a fundamental upgrade backed by asset commissioning rather than just accounting optics. It signals lower credit risk and improved "earnings quality" due to better cost control, making the equity story more attractive for long-term investors.

Strategic Insight for Equity Holders

The upgrade to **BBB+** is a critical threshold. It moves the company closer to the "A" category, which often triggers inclusion in more conservative institutional portfolios. For equity investors, the key metric to watch is the **Sustainance of Spreads** (Product Price minus Raw Material Cost), as the credit rating now assumes a higher level of operational stability that must be defended during the next steel cycle downturn.